ORDINANCE NO. 87-001

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PARAGRAPH (6) ENTITLED
"AMOUNTS FOR WHICH CLAIM MAY BE SETTLED"
OF SECTION 1-11 OF CHAPTER 1 ENTITLED "GENERAL PROVISIONS"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Paragraph (6) of Section 1-11 of Chapter 1

of the Dixmoor Village Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

(6) Amounts for which claim may be settled: The violation

claim described in said citation so to be issued pursuant to the terms
of this section may be settled, compromised and paid in the respective

amounts set forth in the following schedule:

(a) 1In the event that said payment is made prior to the
mailing by the municipality or by the peace officer
of a final notice, the following amounts shall be

accepted as settlement:

IMProper Parkinge.cceocececesocssoccascosssassssssss925.00
Unmetered overtime ParkinNg.ccoecccscocecascosa cescsas.925.00
No vehicle SticKer....eeeooccccsosccccssonssosocsssa525.00
Restricting and licensing dOgS...ecceoccoscssecace.$525.00
Burning rubbish..cesceecaccoces ceecccecsssencacassea525.00
Improper sprinkling..ccceccesecoocscecsns ceeceasceces925.00
AllEYSeecoaeoesooescscanasasascoscaascccossssasascson2>.,00
CrOSSWAlKS. cevevcesacsccsosocscnsscssnsscnnsacsocea25.00
Commercial vehicCle..weeeeeoossocscsaonessssacscsasaes$525.00
FArm tracCtOrS.eeceeeeeceeoaceasoccsasosasssscscaosaesp25.00
Loading zonesS...vcececoe- e cecscesscacse s seeessissesse525.00
Merging traffiC..cceceeceoconcscnsas ceeseceseccensse525.00
PUblic DbUilding..eeceeeeeecoccececcoosscacasssscssee®225.00
Right—0f~WaV.eeee ceasocosacocsscocesscscasconsacsncose$25.00
Parking in SChOOl ZONE...c.cccececccccscosccacanass$25.00
Stops when emerging from alley,

building, private road or driveway.:csooeceoceses - .$25.00



(b)

(c)

Unattended animalsS..c.ccececerooccaconcscsccacaasaas25,00
Standing in roadWayY..seeescececococsscoasccesecasseaS525.00
Standing on sidewalK....eocoeeceoccooccccseasossascas 525,00
UNNecesSary NOLSE. ceecocosasocccsscsasacoccsscacesss25.00
Driving unsafe, unequipped vehicle...ccececeacece.ea525.00
Garbagee.ccecococooscscsooss cecesecssesscscssssens925.00
Wrecked, abandoned, unlicensed auUtOs:c.eocecccocoeses«525.00
Nonoperating vehicleS..c.ceeeoencoscsacccososaceseas25.00
Curfew fOr MIiNOLS...icccovoccccoccscocscsccnscsonsssa25.00

In the event that payment has not been made prior to
the mailing of such final notice and in fact, final
notice has been mailed, (minimum of seven (7) days),

the following amounts shall be accepted as settlement:

Improper pParking.c.ceeeceseccecosssccsseness ceceo e $50.00
Unmetered overtime parking......... ceseee s ceesee..550.00
No vehicle sticker...eeeeceeccocsoccssoos ceo e cesoes $50.00
Restricting and licensing dogS..ceecacsonss cecosee s $50.00
Burning rubbish........ ceeecacsnanban cevossecs ces.e550.00
Improper SpPrinkling...ecocececocooccccccoscscscsoss .$50.00
Alley.ceceoess csecccosens ceosescesascan e ceeeen ceee e $50.00
- Crosswalks...... eeesensaseecss ceceseeasns cecsesses550.00
Commercial vehicleS.eeeeeeccoees cceccesaescoces eee.550.00
Farm tracCtOrS..ceeococcossccccnccosscsanssssoaossess $50.00
Loading ZONeS.seececssss e eane seecocas cecsececcssssaseas50.00
Merging traffiC.eeceeccecosccocsns ceeocens cecensss e «e.350.00
Public builldingSesccooccccsoesosscsanscoccsscss seeees.$550.00
Right=0f-Way.scoooccassasccoscsnsnss ceseens eseeoese550.00
Parking in school zOneS..cceeoceo cecacaccecnssano s $50.00
Stops when emerging from alley, building,
private road or drivewaV.seeoeecesoo e e e sesecene e $50.00
Unattended animalS...escesoe- ceesee s eceseceseoane .+.550.00
Standing in roadway....ececoocosae cecasavenvens oo e»+550.00
Standing on sidewalKk.:.ececsaooocosss et ecscsscan s $50.00
Unnecessary NO1Se..cceececs oo ceecesconss cecvesas es+.350.00
Driving unsafe, unequipped vehicle..ccceeicocecoons $50.00
GArbhagEe. e cveacceccocosccasoacoasascons ceccasencene ...550.00
Wrecked, abandoned, unlicensed autO..c.eceesecssessa$550.00
Nonoperating vehicleS.c.ocececocececccscocosss ee-..550.00
Curfew fOr MINOrS...ceceseonccecs e eesens ceeeseacna $50.00

In the event that payment is not made within the time

prescribed in the final notice, and a notice to appear



has been served and a complaint filed in the
Circuit Court of Cook County, payment of any
fine and costs shall be in such amount as may be

determined by the Court.

Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and
approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in

conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance duly passed on the 9th daykof February, 1987,
by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Dixmoor,
County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting and
the same was hereafter duly filed in the Office of the Village Clerk

on the 9th day of February, 1987.

OF ILLINOIS

VIpLﬁGE CLERK OF HE %;EIAGE OF DIXMOOR
;!

' [
VOTING AYE: BRUNDIDGE - LABREC - SMITH - WERKMAN /~ TANIS

VOTING NAY: 0
ABSENT: ' HOLLOWAY
ABSTAIN: ‘ 0

APPROVED this 9th day of February, 1987.

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY

OFFICE this _ ogpn  day ﬁ/ %
Of FEﬁRUARYk , 1987. ,2?»114/59

o - MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF 5IXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

é&k&&%ﬁ
XNILLAGE CL




ORDINANCE NO. 87-002

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 11-1/2-35 ENTITLED
"CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE SERVICES OF
THE DIXMOOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT AND
AMBULANCES" TO ARTICLE 11-1/2 ENTITLED
""FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION"
OF THE DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of

Trustees of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 11-1/2-35, "Charges for the Use of the

Services of the Dixmoor Fire Department Equipment and Ambulances"

of the Village of Dixmoor Code of Ordinances shall read as follows:

(A) When services are rendered by personnel of the Village
of Dixmoor Fire Department to persons, businesses or other entities
who are not residents of the Village of Dixmoor, such services shall
be billed to such persons, businesses or other entities at a rate of
$50.00 per hour for each hour that each vehicle of thé Village of
Dixmoor Fire Department is in use in performing such services and
$10.00 per hour for each hour that each firefighter is engaged in
performing such services. Additional charges may be levied to
reimburse the Village of Dixmoor Fire Department when extraordinary

expenses for material used in rendering such services are incurred.

(B) No charges shall be made for services for which the Village
of Dixmoor Fire Department provides to persons, businesses, or other
entities as a result of a mutual aid, automatic aid, or assistance

agreement with the Village of Dixmoor and other communities.



(C) * When ambulance services are rendered to anyone for
Basic Life Support treatment such as transportation, minor sickness
or injury, or any call that is not "Advanced Life Support" a service

charge of $100.00 per person will be imposed.

(D) When ambulance services are rendered to anyone for
Advanced Life Support treatment such as the use of Advanced Life
Support equipment for life threatening injuries or sicknessvby
paramedical personnel a service charge of $150.00 per person will

be imposed.

Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect

and thé same shall so remain from and after its passage and approval
and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in conflict

herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance duly passed on the  23rd day of FEBRUARY

1987, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting
and the same was hereafter duly filed in the Office of the Village

Clerk on the 23rd day of FEBRUARY , 1987.
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VOTING AYE:

BRUNDIDGE - LABREC - SMITH - WERKMAN ~ TANIS

VOTING NAY: 0
ABSENT : HOLLOWAY
ABSTAIN: 0

APPROVED this

ATTESTED AND
OFFICE this

of FEBRUARY

FILED IN MY

23rd  day

¥ 19870
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23rd

day of FEBRUARY

, 1987.

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS




ORDINANCE NO. 87-004

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18-152 ENTITLED
"ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE FOR NON-MOVING VIOLATIONS"
“OF CHAPTER 18 OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 18-152 entitled "Enforcement Procedure

for Non-Moving Violations" shall be amended to read as follows:

1. The officer on observing and stopping a vehicle that is in
violation, on a non-moving offense, that is covered by this process,
may in lieu of an arrest, issue a minor ordinance violation notice
(P-ticket). With the ordinance violation notice (P-ticket) the officer
gives the offender an explanation sheet, a copy of which is attached
hereto, advising the offender he may satisfy the violations without
court appearance by proof of repair or compliance and by payment of
an administrative fee to the municipality. 1In the reasonable exercise
of discretion, it should be limited to offenders, 1iving within the
municipality, or an adjacent municipality, where the officer may
reasonably expect the offender to comply by his subsequent court
appearance or if he fails to comply, that the offender is reasonably
available to arrest pursuant to warrant. Offenders who are not within
this group may be arrested, served a personal service traffic complaint
(X-ticket) and required to post bond or the offender may be treated

pursuant to the NONRESIDENT VIOLATOR COMPACT which is now in effect.




2. The offender has ten (10) days to appear at the police
station to show proof of compliance and pay the TEN DOLLAR ($10.00)
administrative fee. If the offénder requests a court date, he shall
be given the notice to appear copy of the P-ticket with an appropriate

court date,

3. If the defendant does not comply within ten (10) days, where
he has not been given a court date, the final notice copy of the
P-ticket is sent with a letter requesting disposition within the next
ten (10) days and payment of an administrative fee of FIFTY DOLLARS

($50.00) .

4. If the defendant dées not comply upon receipt of the final
notice copy, the notice to appear copy of the P-ticket is served on
the defendant with a court date. All P-tickets with a court date are
then promptly transmitted to the clerk of the court for placement on

the court docket on the date specified.

5. If the offender does not appear on his court date, the
municipality may request a warrant for his arrest. These cases that
require warrants will be limited to defendants described in

section (1) above.

Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect

and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and approval
and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in conflict

herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.




b

This Ordinance duly passed on the 23rd  day of MARCH ,

1987, by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of
Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting

and the same was hereafter duly filed in the office of the Village

Clerk on the 24th day of MARCH ; 1987,
%}LLAGE CLER E V LLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COO N E OF ILLINOIS

VOTING AYE: TRUSTEES : HOLLOWAY - LABREC - SMITH - WERKMAN - TANIS

VOTING NAY:

ABSENT : TRUSTEE BRUNDIDGE

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED this 23rd day of . - MARCH , 1987.

Sl Az N A er”
AYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN
MY OFFICE this 24th  day
Of / MARCH , 1987,

VI LTAGE %




- ORDINANCE NO. 87-005

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-10 OF CHAPTER 12
AND ADDING SECTION 12-11 ENTITLED PENALTIES TO CHAPTER 12
ENTITLED GARBAGE, TRASH. AND REFUSE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Preside&t and Board of Trusteesr

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 12-10 of Chapter'lz shall be amended

to read as follows:
‘No waste, discarded items of personalrproperty, garbaQe;‘»
ashes, tin cans, bottles, leaves, grass clippings or other
refuse shall be deposited in any street or alley or public
way or ih or on any vacant lot. No garbage, ashes, tin
cans, bottles, leaves, grass:clippings or other refuse Shall
be so placed that it can be blown about br‘scattered by

the‘wind,

Section Two: Section 12-11 shall be added to Chapter 12

and shall read as follows:
Penalties., Any person, firm or corpération violating
Section 12-10 hereof shall, upon conviction, be fined not
less than Four Hdndre& Dbllars (3460.00) per day nor more

than”Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day.

Seétion Three: This Ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and
approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in

conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.



~ This Ordinance duly passed on the 11lth day'of May, 1987,
by the President and Board of Truétees bf the Village of Dixmoor,
County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting and the
same was hereafter duly filed in the office of\the Village Clerk on

the 11lth day of May, 1987.

VILLAGE CLERK %F THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

VOTING AYE:VCouch, Holloway, LaBrec, Lollis, Smith, Tanis

VOTING NAY: 0

ABSENT: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

APPROVED this 1lth day of May, 1987.

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR :
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTESTED AND FILEDVIN
MY OFFICE this llth day

of May, 1987.

VILLAGE CLERK



ORDINANCE NO. 87-005

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-10 OF CHAPTER 12
AND ADDING SECTION 12-11 ENTITLED PENALTIES TO CHAPTER 12
ENTITLED GARBAGE, TRASH AND REFUSE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 12-10 of Chapter 12 shall be»amended
to read as follows:

No waste, discarded items of personal property, garbage,
ashes, tin cans, bottles, leaves, grass clippings or other
refuse shall be deposited in any street or alley or public
way or in or on any vacant lot. No garbage, ashes, tin
cans, bottles, leaves, grass clippings or other refuse shall
be so placed that it can be blown about or scattered by

the wind.

Section Two: Section 12-11 shall be added to Chapter 12

and shall read as follows:
Penalties. Any person, firm or corporation violating
Section 12-10 hereof shall, upon conviction, be fined not
less than Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) per day nor more

than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day.

Section Three: This Ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and
approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in

conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.




This Ordinance duly passed on the 11lth day of May, 1987,
by the President and Board of Trustees of the Villaqe of Dixmoor,
County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting and the
same was hereafter duly filed in the office of the Village Clerk on

the 11th day of May, 1987.

VILLAGE CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

VOTING AYE: Couch, Holloway, LaBrec, Lollis, Smith, Tanis

VOTING NAY: O

ABSENT : 0

ABSTAIN: 0

APPROVED this 11th day of May, 1987.

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTESTED AND FILED IN
MY OFFICE this 11lth day

of May, 1987.

VILLAGE CLERK



ORDINANCE NO. 87-006

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

- AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN
APPROPRIATION FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY l,,lQSZ'AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1988 .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

SECTION ONE

That the following sums or as much thereof as may be
authorized by law be and the same are hereby appropriated for

the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1987, and ending April 30, 1l988.

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION : AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

1. Administration Department Fund

Salaries ' $ 20,000.00
Employees Ins. Life & Hospital 6,800.00
Maint. & Repair (Bldg.) ' 5,500.00
Maint. & Repair (Equip.) 500.00
Telephone 10,000.00
Utilities ' 2,500.00
Dues - Subscriptions 2,500.00
Printing - Publications 2,500.00
Postage 550.00
Pager System 1,800.00
Legal 18,000.00
Auditing - 2,000.00
Travel 45,000.00
General Insurance : 23,000.00
Health Expense 200.00
Office Supplies 2,000.00
Supplies ; 3,500.00
Claims ' , 300.00
Miscellaneous 75.00
Unemployment Taxes 14,000.00
Medicare Taxes 1,000.00
Cheese Distribution _ 1,500.00

Water Fund Payback 61,000.00
. $224,225,00




ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

2. Police Department Fund

Salaries $ 296,100.00
Jailer Security : 18,000.00
Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles) ' 8,000.00
Maint. & Rep. (Equipment) 3,000.00
Communications 52,500.00
Dues & Subscriptions 200.00
Printing & Publications ' 500.00
Training . 1,000.00
I-Search Missing Children 700.00
" Office Supplies 1,800.00
Supplies , 3,000.00
Gas and 0il 14,000.00
Uniforms : ' 3,000.00
Equip. Purchases - Lease 21,550.00
Prisoner Food ‘ ‘ 1,200.00
Lab Testing 200.00
Postage 350.00
Fees 200.00
Psychological Testing 1,000.00

$ 426,300.00

3. Fire Department

Salaries 8,448.30
- Paramedic Salary 26,496.75
Maint. & Repair (Vehicles) 3,000.00
Maint. & Repair (Equip.) 11,000.00
Communications , 13,116.00
Dues - Subscriptions 800.00
Printing - Publications 1,000.00
Postage 300.00
Travel - Lost Days 12,075.00
Fees 41,493.90
Training . 4,500.00
Office Supplies 2,000.00
Supplies 4,500.00
Gas and 0il 3,500.00
Uniforms 5,000.00
Miscellaneous 200.00
Equipment Purchases v 10,000.00
Lease Equipment 6,000.00
Hazardous Material Response 5,000.00

$ 158,429.95




ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

4. Street & Alleys Department

Salaries $ 21,000.00
Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles) 3,500.00
Maint. & Rep. (Equipment) ‘ : 3,000.00
Maint. & Rep. (Systems) 11,000.00
Street Lighting 18,500.00
Rentals 100.00
Supplies : 1,000.00
Gas and 0il 1,200.00
Miscellaneous ‘ ~0-
Equipment Purchases (Chipper) : 5,000.00
‘ 64,300.00

5. Water Fund

Salaries $ 24,500.,00
Hospital & Life Insurance 26,000.00
Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles) 1,200.00
Maint. & Rep. (Equip.) 1,200.00
Maint. & Rep. (Systems) 55,000.00
Water Purchases 320,000.00
Engineering -0~

Telephone - 8,000.00
Dues & Subscriptions 100.00.
Printing - Publications , 100.00
Postage : 1,000.00
Legal Fees 4,000.00
Auditing 4,200.00
Travel 100.00
Fees ' -0-

General Insurance 70,000.00
Rentals 100.00
Office Supplies 800.00
Supplies 1,500.00
Gas and 0il 1,000.00
Utility 23,750.00
Equipment Purchases 10,000.00
Miscellaneous 200.00
Maint. (Buildings) 200,00

$552,950.00

6. Civil Defense Fund

Equipment Purchases } $ 2,000.00
$ 2,000.00

N




‘\.‘

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION

7.

1o0.

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Maint.

Engineering

(Systems)

Transfer to General Fund

Sanitation Fund

. Garbage Disposal

Insurance Fund

Workman's Comp.

Insurance

General Liability Insurance

Audit Fund

Audit

RECAPITULATTION

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT FUND
POLICE DEPARTMENT FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT

STREET & ALLEYS DEPARTMENT

WATER FUND

CIVIL DEFENSE FUND -
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
SANITATION FUND
INSURANCE FUND

AUDIT FUND

AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

$125,000.00
12,500.00
14,000.00
$151,500.00

60,000.00
60,000.00

R72 82 0

$ 32,500.00
12,500.00
$ 45,000.00

3,100.00
3,100.00

-

$224,225.00
426,300.00
158,429.95
64,300.00
552,950.00
2,000.00
151,500.00
60,000.00
45,000.00
3,100.00
$1,687,804.95

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,687,804.95 IS APPROPRIATED BY

THIS ORDINANCE FOR ALL FUNDS AS HEREIN ITEMIZED.

PASSED this

-24th day of

August

., 1987.

Y

Lt As—E /e

VII }{AGE CLERK
COUNTY OF CO

@/ﬁ

LAGE OF DIXMOQR
ATE OF ILLINOIS




VOTING AVYE: Couch, Holloway, LaBrec, Smith

VOTING NAY: None
ABSENT: Lollis, Tanis
ABSTAIN: None
APPROVED this 24th day of August , 1987,

\ LAaavd A4 T 7D P78 )~
MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY

OFFICE this 24th day

- of August ‘ , 1987.

Y 7 A

/ VILLAGE CL@RK




CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly
qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Dixmoor, Cook County,
Illinois, and as such I am the keeper of the records and files and

am the custodian of the seal of said municipality.
I do further certify as follows:

1. That the foregoing as attached is a complete, true and
correct copy of Ordinance Number 87-006, entitled AN ORDINANCE
PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 1987, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1988.

2. That is was duly adopted by the governing body of said

municipality at its regular meeting held AUGUST 24, 1987.

3. That there were present at such meeting the following

members of the Board of Trustees:

Stanley Couch

Bennie Holloway

Henry LaBrec

Jerry Smith

and the vote on said adoption was:

Ayes 4
Nays 0

Absent 2



In witness whereof, I hereby affix my official signature and

corporate seal of said municipality here on this <24th day of

. August | >l987.

4

L Ju

Vlllage’ ler

(SEAL)




ORDINANCE NO. 87-007

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND ASSESSING TAXES
FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING MAY 1, 1987, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 1988

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR} COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

SECTION ONE

That the following sums or as much thereof as may be authorized
by law be and the same are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year be-
ginning May 1, 1987, and ending April 30, 1988.

: AMOUNT TO BE
AMOUNT

: INCLUDED IN
ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATED TAX LEVY
1. Administration Department Fund
Salaries : $20,000.00
Employees Ins. Life & Hospital 6,800.00
Maint. & Repair (Bldg.) 5,500.00
Maint. & Repair (Equip.) 500.00
Telephone : 10,000.00
Utilities 2,500.00
Dues = Subscriptions 2,500.00
Printing - Publications 2,500.00
Postage 550.00
Pager System 1,800.00
- Legal 18,000.00
Auditing 2,000.00
Travel 41,250.00
General Insurance 23,000.00
Health Expense 200.00
Office Supplies 2,000.00
Supplies 3,500.00
Claims 300.00
Miscellaneous 75.00
Unemployment Taxes 14,000.00
Medicare Taxes 1,000.00
Cheese Distribution 1,500.00 -
Water Fund Payback 61,000.00
$220,475.00

5$43,476.00



AMOUNT TO BE

~ AMOUNT INCLUDED IN
ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATED TAX LEVY
2. Police Department Fund

Salaries $296,100.00

Jailer Security ‘ 18,000.00

Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles) 8,000.00

Maint. & Rep. (Equipment) "3,000.00

Communications 52,500.00

Dues & Subscriptions 200.00

Printing & Publications 500.00

Training ‘ : 1,000.00

I-Search Missing Children 700.00

Office Supplies 1,800.00

Supplies , 3,000.00

Gas and 0il 14,000.00

Uniforms 3,000.00

Equip. Purchases - Lease 21,550.00

Prisoner Food .1,200.00

Lab Testing , 200.00

Postage 350.00

Fees’ 200.00

Psychological Testing 1,000.00

~ ’ $426,300.00 $13,035.00

3. Fire Department

Salaries ‘ , S 8,448.30

Paramedic Salary ' 26,496.75

Maint. & Repair (Vehicles) 3,000.00

Maint. & Repair (Equip.) 11,000.00

Communications 13,116.00

Dues - Subscriptions ‘ 800.00

Printing = Publications 1,000.00

Postage ‘ 300.00

Travel - Lost Days 12,075.00

Fees 41,493.90

Training . ‘ 4,500.00

Office Supplies 2,000.00

Supplies : 4,500.00

Gas and 0il 3,500.00

Uniforms. : 5,000.00

Miscellaneous 200.00

Equipment Purchases 10,000.00

Lease Equipment 6,000.00

Hazardous Material Response 5,000.00 :

$158,429.95 $13,040.00



%

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION

4.

5.

6.

Street & Alleys Department

Salaries

Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles)
Maint. & Rep. (Equipment)
Maint. & Rep. (Systems)
Street Lighting

Rentals

Supplies

Gas and 0il

Miscellaneous

Equipment Purchases (Chipper)

Water Fund

Salaries '

Hospital & Life Insurance
Maint. & Rep. (Vehicles)
Maint. & Rep. (Equip.)
Maint. & Rep. (Systems)

‘Water Purchases

Engineering
Telephone ,
Dues & Subscriptions
Printing = Publications
Postage

Legal Fees

Auditing

Travel

Fees

General Insurance
Rentals

Office Supplies
Supplies

Gas and 0il

Utility

Equipment Purchases
Miscellaneous

Maint. (Buildings)

Civil Defense Fund

Equipment Purchases

AMOUNT TO BE
INCLUDED 1IN
TAX LEVY

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

$21,000.00
3,500.00
3,000.00
11,000.00
18,500.00
100.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
-0
5,000.00
$64,300.00

$10,400.00

$24,500.00
26,000.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
55,000.00
320,000.00
-0
8,000.00
- 100.00
100.00
1,000.00
4,000.00
4,200.00
100.00
._O._
70,000.00
100.00
800.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
23,750.00
10,000.00
200.00
200.00

NO LEVY

S

S

552,950.00

2,000.00 NO LEVY

$

2,000.00



AMOUNT TO BE

, ' AMOUNT INCLUDED IN
ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATED TAX LEVY
7. Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Maint. & Rep. (Systems) $125,000.00 NO LEVY
Engineering 12,500.00
Transfer to General Fund 14,000.00
$151,500.00
8. Sanitation Fund
Garbage Disposal $ 60,000.00 $34,780.00
S 60,000.00 $34,780.00
9. Insurance Fund
Workman's Comp. Insurance $ 32,500.00 $32,500.00
General Liability Insurance ‘ 12,500.00 12,500.00
S 45,000.00 $45,000.00
10. Audit Fund
Audit $ 3,100.00 $ 3,100.00
S 3,100.00 $ 3,100.00
RECAPITULATTION
1. ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT FUND $220,475.00 $43,476.00
2. POLICE DEPARTMENT FUND 426,300.00 13,035.00
3. FIRE DEPARTMENT 158,429.95 13,040.00
4. STREET & ALLEYS DEPARTMENT - 64,300.00 10,400.00
5. WATER FUND 552,950.00 ’NO LEVY
6. CIVIL DEFENSE FUND 2,000.00 NO LEVY
7. MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 151,500.00 NO LEVY
8. SANITATION FUND - 60,000.00 34,780.00
9. INSURANCE FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00
10. AUDIT FUND 3,100.00 3,100.00
‘ $1,684,054.95 $T62,831.00

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,684,054.95 IS APPROPRIATED BY THIS

ORDINANCE FOR ALL FUNDS AS HEREIN ITEMIZED.

PASSED this day of

1987.

VILLAGE CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COQOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

_4-



VOTING AYE:

VOTING NAY:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED this day of -, 1987.

LN TIA A A A
MAYOR OF THE VILTAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY
OFFICE THIS DAY

OF , 1987.

VILLAGE CLERK




ORDINANCE NO. 87-008

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6-32 ENTITLED "FEES"
OF CHAPTER 6 ENTITLED "ANIMALS AND FOWL"
OF THE DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 6-32 entitled "Fees" of Chapter 6

entitled "Animals and Fowl" shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6-32., FEES

Every owner of a dog within the village limits shall pay
an annual license fee of Five Dollars ($5.00) for each dog, and shall
receive from the village collector a metal tag bearing the letters
D.D.T. as well as the license number and the year issued stamped
thereon. Any owner of a licensed dog whose license tag has been
lost may obtain a replacement tag upon payment of a fee of One

Dollar ($1.00) to the village collector.

Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and
approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in

conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance duly passed on the 28th  gay of September

1987, by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of

Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting




and the same was duly filed in the office of the Village Clerk on

the 28th day of September , 1987.

Z!//@M N oo,

VIL%AGE CLERK OF PHE VIL E OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK %N STATE OF ILLINOIS

VOTING AYE: Holloway, LaBrec, Lollis, Smith,/ Tanis

VOTING NAY: None

ABSENT: Couch
ABSTAIN: None

APPROVED this  28th day of September , 1987.

/iié/@i%&é;zjé; %2£i<£%éiQL’

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY
OFFICE this 28th day of

September , 1987.

/ Zz,u.w% /, L/sfi’.«ww‘:r

"~ VILLAGE CILERK
/ /
/ |

/ y/

7 i
4

7

&




ORDINANCE NO. 87-009

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18-182 ENTITLED "FEES"
OF ARTICLE VII ENTITLED "VEHICLE LICENSES"
OF CHAPTER 18 ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"
OF THE DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 18-182 entitled "Fees" of Article

VII entitled "Vehicle Licenses" of Chapter 18 entitled "Motor

Vehicles and Traffic" shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 18-182. FEES

The vehicle license fee to be paid annually to the Village

Clerk shall be as follows:

(a) Passenger vehicle . . . . . « & « « « « « $20.00
(b) Truck (Class B or lighter) . . . . . . . . 25.00
(c) Senior citizen (Passenger vehicle) . « « <. 5.00

(d) SeniorAcitiZen Truck (Class B or lighter). 10.00

(e) Motorecycle . ¢« o« « ¢ o « o« « o« o & « « - « 8.00
(f) Truck (Class C or heavier) . . . . . . . . 40.00
(g) Transfer . . ¢ ¢ ¢« o o « o« s o s o o o « - 1.00

" Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage
and approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any

manner in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.



This Ordinance duly passed on the 28th day of September

14

1987, by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of
Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting
and the same was duly filed in the office of the Village Clerk on

the 28th day of September ., 1987,

7 . ;y
VLA &&447@,/5 /
VILQAGE CLERK OF gﬁE VIL GE OF DIXMOOR

COUNTY OF COOK A STATE/ OF ILLINOIS

/

VOTING AYE: Holloway, LaBrec, Lollis, Smith, Tanis
VOTING NAY: None
ABSENT: Couch
ABSTAIN: None
APPROVED this 28th day of September , 1987.

Ny

MAYOR'OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY

OFFICE this 28th  gay

of ~ September , 1987.

Sy /9
e

/)7

A




ORDINANCE NO. 87-010

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18-183 ENTITLED
"TAX OR FEE IF APPLICATION NOT MADE ON TIME"
OF ARTICLE VII ENTITLED "VEHICLE LICENSES"
OF CHAPTER 18 ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"
OF THE DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 18-183 entitled "Tax or Fee if

Application Not Made on Time" of Article VII entitled "Vehicle
Licenses" of Chapter 18 entitled "Motor Vehicles and Traffic"

shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 18-183. TAX OR FEE IF APPLICATION NOT MADE ON TIME.

If application for the vehicle license required by this
article is not made on or before February fifteenth of each year,
there will be an additional charge of five dollars ($5.00) on each
automobile license fee and an additional charge of five dollars

($5.00) on each truck license fee in the village.

Section Two: This ordinance shall be in full force and

effect and the same shall so remain from and after its passage
and approval and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any

manner in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

This ordinance duly passed on the 28th day of September ,

1987, by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of

Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting



and the same was duly filed in the office of the Village Clerk on

the 28th day of September , 1987.

LW /%

TLAGE CLERK ??ﬁ Vi AGE OF DIXMOOR
C UNTY OF COOK D ST E OF ILLINOIS
f /
VOTING AYE: Holloway, LaBrec, Lollis, Smith, Tanis

VOTING NAY: [None

ABSENT : Couch
ABSTAIN: None
APPROVED this 28th day of September , 1987.

/Lfkéy@44jgz2{w%£;125%f/

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY
OFFICE this _ 28th day of

September , 1987.

2 ’“’%; 4 %“""}’
Vv

1/ /
’\" L
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ORDINANCE NO. 87-011

VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 2-25 ENTITLED
"OFFICIAL VILLAGE LEGAL HOLIDAYS" TO
CHAPTER 2 OF THE DIXMOOR CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village President and Board of Trustees

of the Village of Dixmoor as follows:

Section One: Section 2-25 entitled "Official Vvillage

Legal Holidays" is‘hereby added to Chapter 2 of the Dixmoor Code
of Ordinances, as follows:

The official legal holidays observed by the Village

of Dixmoor shall be as follows:

New Year's Day :

Dr. Martin Luther King,Jr.'s Birthday
Good- Friday (one-half day)

Memorial Day

Independence Day

Labor Day

Thanksgiving Day

Christmas Day

Section Two: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
and the same shall so remain from and after its passage and approval
and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in any manner in conflict

herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance duly passed on the 14th day of December

19 87, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Dixmoor, County of Cook and State of Illinois, at its regular meeting
and the same was hereafter duly filed in the Office of the Village

Clerk on the 14th day of =~ December , 1987 .

L

VTLLAGE CLERK/ OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF K AND/ STATE OF ILLINOIS




VOTING AYE: _ TRUSTEE HOLLOWAY - TRUSTEE LABREC - TRUSTEE SMITH - TRUSTEE COUCH

VOTING NAY: NONE

ABSENT: "TRUSTEE LOLLIS - TRUSTEE TANIS

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED this 14th day of December , 19 87,

/

MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF DIXMOOR
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED AND FILED IN MY

OFFICE this 14th day

of  DECEMBER , 1987
/
éé; A bty

Al Aege
VILLAGE (?%RK /
i/ L ‘

7




